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1.0 Reference Wait IR #1.1.1 

Does the proposed new treatment of IDC include the owner’s return on equity as 
part of the calculation of the interest rate? 

 

  

RESPONSE: 
 

The proposed methodology does not include a return on equity. Please refer to 
the responses to BCUC IR 1.4.4 and 2.422.0 for further information on IDC. 
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2.0 Reference Wait IR #1.1.1 

Is it BC Hydro’s view, that the cost to ratepayers of borrowing and paying costs 
over time is less expensive, the same, or more expensive for the ratepayers than 
paying the full cost at the time the cost is incurred? 

Does the method of payment affect business and residential differently? 

 

  

RESPONSE: 
 

In the current interest rate environment, where the interest rate on new financing 
is lower than BC Hydro’s average embedded cost of debt, the proposed change to 
the IDC rate would result in lower customer rates in the short term and higher 
customer rates in the long term. 
 
The converse would be true if the interest rate on new financing were higher than 
BC Hydro’s average embedded cost of debt. In that case, the proposed change to 
the IDC rate would result in higher customer rates in the short term and lower 
customer rates in the long term. 
 
In either case, the proposed change to the IDC rate would not have a material 
impact on the present value of the cost to customers.  
 
Finance charges are allocated in the same manner to business and residential 
customers. 
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3.0 Reference Wait IR #1.1.1 

Would the new treatment of IDC increase, decrease or not affect the 2007 or 
2008 revenue requirement? By how much? 

 

  

RESPONSE: 
 

The impact is a reduction in finance charges of $5.1 million and $4.2 million for 
F2007 and F2008, respectively. Please refer to the response to BCUC IR 1.237.3. 
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4.0 Reference Wait IR #1.3.1 

The intent of IR #1.3.1 was to understand the relative amounts that were going 
into the Contributions in Aid of Construction. Could you please provide some 
general information in regards to the total contribution anticipated for subdivisions 
as well as the number involved, and likewise for industrial connections and IPP 
connections? 

 

  

RESPONSE: 
 

Contributions in Aid of Construction are only forecast in total, based on the 
historical ratio of total contributions to the total capital cost of customer projects. 
Therefore, a breakdown of the forecast of contributions is not available. 
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5.0 Reference Wait IR #1.5.1 

Will the sinking fund be eliminated quickly as debt instruments fall due, or will the 
sinking fund assets be used for capital expenditures rather than taking on new 
debt? 

 

  

RESPONSE: 
 

At maturity of the underlying debt issue, sinking fund assets will be used to repay 
the maturing debt. Any remaining funds will be incorporated into BC Hydro’s 
overall cash balances. 
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6.0 Reference Wait IR #1.6.1 

The average amortization for CIAC is (21/1079) = 1.95%.  Almost all transmission and 
distribution assets are amortized at 2% or more. Please explain why the amortization of 
CIAC is below 2%. 

 

  

RESPONSE: 
 

The F2007 forecast amortization for CIAC ($21M) reflects a change in rate on pre-
1996 Distribution contribution from 25 to 45 years on a prospective basis (see the 
response to BCUC IR 2.406.01). 
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7.0 Reference Wait IR #1.8.1 

The referenced BCUC IR #1.284 did not answer the request made in Wait IR 
#1.8.1. Please provide the table requested showing the yearly total figures for all 
Powerex trades both with BC Hydro and between other parties where BC Hydro 
is not involved on one side of the transaction. 

 

  

RESPONSE: 
 

Information on the volumes and values of Powerex’s electricity sales to BC Hydro 
are shown in the F07/F08 RRA Evidentiary Update Schedule 2-26 Domestic Cost of 
Energy, Volume and Cost/MWh as “Market electricity purchases” and “Net 
Purchases from Powerex”. Corresponding information for the prior RRA, 
Schedule A-9-A (Revised) is attached below. 
 
Powerex’s Trade Income is shown in the F07/F08 RRA Evidentiary Update 
Schedule 2-1 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations. Corresponding 
information for the prior RRA, Schedule A-1-A (Revised), is attached below. 
 
BC Hydro declines to provide information on Powerex trades with parties other 
than BC Hydro. As indicated in the response to BCUC IR 1.284.0, it is BC Hydro’s 
position that the appropriate degree of BCUC oversight with respect to Powerex is 
limited to a review of the significant cost and revenue components of Powerex’s 
income statement. BC Hydro notes that Powerex is not a regulated public utility 
under the Utilities Commission Act and that Powerex can only provide benefits to 
ratepayers. 
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8.0 Reference Wait IR #1.14.1 

According to the response to Wait IR #1.13.1, BC Hydro will recognize about $16 
mil US in revenue from the Skagit River Treaty for F2007. What portion of that is 
paid to BCTC for transmission charges and what portion remains with BC Hydro 
for generation? 

 

  

RESPONSE: 
 
BC Hydro forecasts to recognize $18.5 million CAD of revenue under the Skagit 
Valley Treaty in F2007. As noted on page 3-14, Section 3.2.4.5 of the F07/F08 RRA, 
transmission costs relating to this Treaty are included in the cost of energy. 
Transmissions costs are forecast to be $16.4 million CAD for F2007 with 
approximately $11.6 million CAD for wholesale transmission in British Columbia, 
to be paid to BCTC, and $4.8 million CAD for wholesale transmission in the United 
States.  
 
While the Skagit Valley Treaty is not separately recorded as a profit/loss center, 
the difference between revenues recognized and transmission costs noted above 
is $2.1 million CAD. 
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9.0 Reference JIESC IR #1.15.1 response 

Can BC hydro confirm that when Powerex earns a profit on a sale of energy to BC 
Hydro, that this profit is included in Powerex’s profit cap of $200 mil? 

 

  

RESPONSE: 
 

Yes. All Powerex income regardless of how it is derived is included in the 
calculation of Powerex's net income which is subject, for rate-making purposes, 
to a floor to ceiling amount of $0 to $200 million. 
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10.0 Reference JIESC IR #1.19.3.2 response 

What effect will the reduced amortization of CIAC have on the revenue 
requirement for ROE in 2007, 2008, and in future years? 

 

  

RESPONSE: 
 

From the response to BCUC IR 2.406.2, it can be shown that CIAC amortization 
has been reduced by $14 million in F2007 and by $13 million in F2008.  
 
As a result of these reductions to CIAC amortization, the revenue requirement 
increases by $15 million in each of F2007 and F2008. The impact on the revenue 
requirement is greater than the change in CIAC amortization due to increases in 
ROE, partly offset by a decrease in finance charges. 
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11.0 Reference JIESC IR #1.45.5 

Where is the revenue requirement line item in the budget, for donations and 
community programs? Is the accounting treatment for donations the same for BC 
Hydro as for Terasen? 

 

  

RESPONSE: 
 

Table 6-19 on page 6-29 shows the Corporate Communications operating costs 
including a line item for corporate donations.  

Yes, BC Hydro’s accounting treatment for donations is the same as Terasen’s. 
Donations are treated as operating costs. 
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